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OUR TEAM

CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Darren Ward
Angeline Hardie

AQUATIC EDUCATION 
MANAGER
Jess Lucas

REGIONAL SQUAD LEAD
Alastair Johnson

MEET RECORDER
Kaye-Marie 
McCaskill-Day

EVENTS & ADMINISTRATION 
COORDINATOR
Lauren Norman

EVENTS & OFFICE SUPPORT 
COORDINATOR
Olivia Carey

Mrs L Agnew 
M Asplin 
Mr J Avison 
Mr D Beattie 
Mrs S Cheyne 
Mr JJ Cole 
Mrs A Dallas 
Mrs D Davidson 
Mr K Duffin 
Mr P Foster 
Mr M Ghadiali 
Mrs S Harnett 
Mrs L Hunter 
Mrs S Hutt 
Mrs G Jonson 
Mrs MR Jonson 

Mrs S Sutcliffe 
Mr A Taylor 
Mrs K Thorn 
Mr T Rogers 
M Van Der Veen 
Mrs Y Voss 
Mr M Willoughby-Graham 
Mr T Dornbusch
Ms A Fitch
Mr S Kemp
Mr J Ruiterman
Mrs L Bulman
Mr G Ion
Mr S Woods
Mrs V Ashley
Mrs S Taylor

OUR CLUBS

Fulton Amateur Swimming Team 
(FAST)
Hamilton Aquatics 
Huntly Swimming Club 
Manurewa Swimming Club 
Matamata Swim Club 
Mercury Bay Swim Club 
Morrinsville Swim Club 
Papakura Swimming Club 
Papatoetoe Swimming Club 
Piopio Swim Club 
Pukekohe Swimming Club 
St Peter’s Swimming Club 
St Paul’s Swimming Club 
Swim Waipa Club 
Te Aroha Swim Club 
Te Kuiti Swim Club 
Thames SwimClub 
Waihi Swimming Club 
Whangamata Amateur 
Swimming Club

OUR CLUBS

PANELS

TECHNICAL
Gavin Ion 
Russell Strange 
Sandra Sutcliffe 
Stu Woods (Chair) 
Susan Barriball

AWARDS
Yvonne Voss
Russell Strange 
Alison Fitch
Dave Beattie 

BOARD MEMBERS

Gavin Ion (Chair) 
Angela Bourke 
Anton Barr 
Dave Beattie 
Deahnn Tinsley
Philip Ponder
Aaron Alderton (non-voting)

Mr N Jonson 
Mr B Kidd 
Mrs J Leat 
Mrs J Logan
Mrs D Mahony 
Mrs J McFadyen 
Mr K Melvin 
Mr D Mills 
Mr R Neighbour 
Mrs P Schendelaar-Kemp 
Mr G Sibun 
Mrs J Sibun 
Mr B Sorenson 
Mr TD Stanley 
Mrs J Stanley (Patron) 
Mr R Strange 

LIFE MEMBERS



                                                            We have continued to look for new ways 
                                                            of doing things, engage with our membership 
and provide opportunities for competitive swimmers and for water safety 
and learn to swim to be a growing part of our operation. Our swimmers 
have succeeded regionally and nationally with personal bests and medals 
reflecting their efforts. 

Our water safety and learn to swim initiatives continue to develop. 
We are having a real influence in preparing children to develop life and 
survival skills. Swimming Waikato have also worked actively with Sport Waikato, 
Water Safety New Zealand and others to develop a Regional Water Safety 
Strategy. This has led to more opportunities and a chance to work in 
partnership with local authorities and the Ministry of Education. We have been 
actively pursuing this goal as the Waikato region ranks high for the number 
of annual preventable drownings. We want to play our part to improve the 
situation for our community moving forward. 

We are fortunate to have an outstanding team led by Angeline Hardie , 
our Chief Executive (who replaced Darren Ward during the year) supported 
by Jess Lucas our Aquatics Education Manager, Lauren Norman our Events 
& Administration Coordinator and Olivia Carey our Events & Office Support 
Coordinator. Our Event Operations Team of Kaye-Marie McCaskill-Day and 
Vicki Rogers work behind the scenes to make our swimming meets successful. 
Together, all our staff have moved our organisation forward and made us 
an organisation with impact. 

All the great work by staff would not succeed without the support of our 
funding partners and sponsors who invest and believe in the work we do. 
Together we work to deliver our shared vision of “Get Waikato Swimming”. 
To our clubs, I would like to say a big thank you for your help and support 
during the year. Without you, we would not exist, and our swimming 
community wouldn’t grow and develop. 

To my fellow Board Members, I continue to be amazed by your commitment 
to the Board, your clubs and swimming generally. You all have busy lives, 
and many calls on your time but you continue to put back into the sport. 
Finally, I would like to acknowledge the work of our volunteers who provide 
ongoing and constant support. You give willingly of your time and turn ideas 
into action. 

Without you, we would not be able to do the things we do and deliver the 
services we are recognised for. Thank you for standing by us and for 
playing the vital role you do to support our swimming community. 

Gavin Ion
Chairperson
SWIMMING WAIKATO

Swimming Waikato has focused 
on consolidation and diversification, 
supporting members and providing 
opportunities for swimmers to 
grow and develop.  
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Together, all our 
staff have moved 
our organisation 

forward and made 
us an organisation 

with impact. 



This past year has been one 
of transformation, growth, 
and renewed focus for 
Swimming Waikato.
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We experienced a complete change in staff, 
marking a new chapter for our organisation. 

In February, we farewelled Darren, who took on the role of CEO at Waikato 
Hockey. Shortly after, we welcomed Jess Lucas as our new Aquatic Education 
Manager, leading the SwimSafe program. Lauren Norman began her maternity 
leave, and in June, Olivia Carey joined us as our Events and Office Support 
Coordinator. Each of these changes has brought fresh energy and new 
perspectives to our team.

Our SwimSafe program has made significant strides under Jess’s leadership. 
She hit the ground running, navigating a challenging season as we trialled 
a new delivery model. While the trial presented its share of lessons, it also 
clarified our direction. As a result, we’ are implementing a refined approach 
for the upcoming season—one that reflects both our learnings and Jess’s 
extensive expertise in water safety. Her background as a competitive 
swimmer also brings valuable insight into the broader swimming landscape.

While community-level swimming remains a cornerstone of our mission, 
we are equally committed to nurturing competitive talent. The Regional 
Performance Centre – Waikato has entered its second year, and we’re proud 
to have seen several of our swimmers selected for New Zealand representative 
teams. Alastair Johnson has re-signed as our Regional Squad Lead and has 
undertaken a comprehensive review of the squad structure to ensure it 
complements club programs and supports athlete development.

I want to take a moment to acknowledge the incredible team I have the 
privilege of working with: Jess Lucas, Olivia Carey, Lauren Norman (currently 
on maternity leave), Kaye-Marie McCaskill-Day, Alastair Johnson, and our 
dedicated Board Members. Your passion, leadership, and commitment to 
our swimming community are the foundation of everything we do.

A heartfelt thank you also goes to our Senior Coaching Group, Club 
Presidents, tireless club volunteers—including our Technical Officials and 
panel, Awards panel—and our growing network of funders and supporters. 
Your contributions are making a tangible difference across the Waikato region.

And finally, a special thank you to Darren for his leadership and service 
to Swimming Waikato.

Together, we are building a stronger, more connected swimming 
community—one stroke at a time.

Angeline Hardie
Chief Executive
SWIMMING WAIKATO
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While community 
level swimming 

remains a 
cornerstone of our 

mission, we are 
equally committed 

to nurturing 
competitive talent. 



Over the past year, Swimming 
Waikato has experienced a 
period of exciting growth 
and transformation. 
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Our Swimsafe programme has once again 
reached new heights, with results showing that 

our tamariki are consistently exceeding national benchmarks in water safety 
skills. We remain committed to delivering exceptional outcomes and look 
forward to building on this success in the year ahead.

With a dynamic new team in place, we’re excited to introduce fresh initiatives 
that will elevate water safety education across the Waikato region. To date, 
we’ve proudly supported over 150 schools, provided water safety education to 
1,405 teachers, and reached more than 20,000 tamariki.

This progress would not be possible without the generous support of our 
funders. We extend our heartfelt thanks to Sport NZ, Water Safety NZ, the 
NZ Lotteries Board, and WEL Energy Trust. We deeply value your partnership 
and look forward to continuing our work together.

II would also like to personally thank Angeline, Lauren, and Olivia for warmly 
welcoming me to the team, as well as our dedicated facility partners.
The future of Swimsafe is bright, and I’m truly excited about the positive 
impact we can make together. By working collaboratively, we can continue 
to lead the way in water safety and ensure every child in our region has 
the skills they need to stay safe in, on and around water.

Jess Lucas
Aquatic Education Manager
SWIMMING WAIKATO



LIFEJACKET HUBS
Over the past 12 months, our two life jacket hubs have experienced 
remarkable growth, reflecting our ongoing commitment to water 
safety and community engagement. 

The Hamilton hub has seen a 23.2% increase in activity, driven by an exceptional team 
dedicated to raising awareness and fulfilling up to three orders per week during the 
busy summer months.

Meanwhile, Whangamata experienced a significant surge in demand toward the end 
of the summer season. We are now collaborating with the local council, Drowning 
Prevention Auckland, and surf clubs to develop targeted signage aimed at 
holidaymakers and visitors, enhancing safety messaging in the region.

Looking ahead, we are actively exploring two potential locations for our next hub. 
With support from Drowning Prevention Auckland, we are assessing which areas 
would benefit most from expanded access to life jackets and water safety resources.



XLR8 SQUAD

(MAN)
(HAM)
(SPC)
(FST)
(PSC)
(STP)
(HAM)
(HAM)
(STP)
(SPC)
(STP)
(PPK)
(PSC)
(MAT)
(STP)
(MAN)
(MAN)
(PSC)
(FST)
(STP)
(PSC)
(PSC)
(HAM)
(STP)
(PSC)
(SPC)
(PSC)
(PSC)
(HAM)
(MAT)
(HAM)
(MAN)

Bella (Tianen) Xia
Brodie Hill-Liddle
Brooke Schultz
Brooke Brownlee-Ames
Catherine Tegmann
Charlotte Churstain
Corey Peters
Cruden Aupouri
Dylan Heerikhuisen
Eddie Heap
Ella Churstain
Elyse Palmer
Eva Coe
Hayley Webster
Hazel Johnson
Jessica McGechie
Jorja Postill
Kayla Lee
Kenzie Cox
Liam Watts
Mackenzie Ponder
Myla Tayler
Neve Chittick
Nora Gao
Quinn Carpenter
River Missen
Sulize Strydom
Zoe Adlington
Aiveen Burrough
Jamie Barbuco
Kian Rangihika
Lucas Postill

Ayla Church
Christopher Tilley
Elesiya Badenhorst
Elieta Tukia
Isaiah Tauu
Jessica Richardson
Max Cryer
Meeka Mills
Quinn Pike
Sarina Tang
Taylor Batchelor

REGIONAL PATHWAY SQUAD

(PSC) 
(SPC) 
(STP) 
(SPC) 
(PSC) 
(HAM) 
(SPC) 
(PSC) 
(HAM) 
(STP) 
(MAT)

REGIONAL AGE SQUAD

(SPC) 
(PSC) 
(HAM) 
(SPC) 
(SPC) 
(MAT) 
(HAM) 
(HAM) 
(STP) 
(SPC) 
(SPC) 
(SPC)
(SPC)
(PSC)
(PSC)
(HAM)
(SPC)
(PSC)
(SPC)

Alexander Copocean 
Annabelle Shields
Ari Narayan 
Caign Boonen
Corne Diener 
Everett Williams
Gemma Hay
Indiana Riley 
Jaden Heerikhuisen 
James Heap
Josiah Joyce
Kaylee Smith
Lani Jarrett
Lara Migounoff
Mollie Tohaia
Paige Stringer
Simiosi Tukia
Talia Chaney
Tessa Scott

REGIONAL PERFORMANCE
CENTRE

Amelie Austin
Ethan Macdonald
Gina McCarthy
Indiana Riley
Liam Woods
Holli Macdonald
Sophie Hay
Pippa Mihaka
Chloe Peters
Orlando Hardie
Ariella Riley
Jesse Reynolds

(SPC) 
(HAM) 
(HAM) 
(HAM) 
(SPC) 
(HAM) 
(HAM) 
(HAM) 
(HAM) 
(HAM)
(HAM)
(HAM)

OUR SQUADS





2025 WORLD AQUATICS CHAMPIONSHIPS - SINGAPORE
Milana Tapper – Coach Tom Fraser-Holmes
Gavin Ion - Technical Official

2025 WORLD AQUATICS JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS - ROMANIA
Alyssa Lawson – Coach Brad Hillier
Alyssa Tapper – Coach Tom Fraser-Holmes

2025 WORLD PARA SWIMMING CHAMPIONSHIPS - SINGAPORE
Rylee Sayer – Coach Graeame Laing

2025 WORLD VIRTUS SWIMMING CHAMPIONSHIPS - THAILAND
Joseph Blake – Coach Aly Fitch
Quinn Pike – Coach Aly Fitch
Ian Chen – Coach Graham Smith
Jole Watkins – Coach Sheldon Kemp

2025 SENIOR DEVELOPMENT TEAM - WORLD CUP – CANADA & US
Gina McCarthy – Coach Mat Woofe
Milana Tapper – Coach Tom Fraser-Holmes

2025 TRI-SERIES NEW ZEALAND YOUTH TEAM – AUSTRALIA
Sophie Hay – Coach Mat Woofe

2025 TRI-SERIES NEW ZEALAND YOUTH DEVELOPMENT TEAM – AUSTRALIA
Ariella Riley – Coach Mat Woofe
Orlando Hardie – Coach Mat Woofe

2025 TRI-SERIES NEW ZEALAND COACHING TEAM – AUSTRALIA
Mat Woofe
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PARALYMPIC GAMES  - PARIS 2024
Jesse Reynolds - Hamilton Aquatics / RPC-Waikato 
Tupou Neiufi - Pukekohe Swimming Club 
Joshua Willmer - Pukekohe Swimming Club

WORLD JUNIOR OPEN WATER CHAMPIONSHIPS - SARDINIA 2024
Sophie Hay – Hamilton Aquatics / RPC-Waikato 
Mat Woofe (Coach) – Hamilton Aquatics / RPC-Waikato

WORLD AQUATICS SWIMMING CHAMPIONSHIPS (25M)
Ben Littlejohn - St Paul’s Swimming Club
Milana Tapper - St Peter’s Swimming Club
Gina McCarthy - Hamilton Aquatics / RPC-Waikato

TRI SERIES - HAMILTON 2024
Pippa Mihaka - Hamilton Aquatics / RPC-Waikato
Chloe Peters - Hamilton Aquatics / RPC-Waikato
Rylee Sayer - Matamata Swim Club
Nina De Coster - St Paul’s Swimming Club

JUNIOR PAN PACIFIC CHAMPIONSHIPS – CANBERRA 2024
Milana Tapper – St Peters Swimming Club/Griffiths University
 
2024 QUEENSLAND CHAMPIONSHIPS
Orlando Hardie – Hamilton Aquatics / RPC - Waikato
Rylee Sayer – Matamata Swim Club

PARA SWIMMING WORLD SERIES - MELBOURNE 2025
Rylee Sayer - Matamata Swim Club
Graeme Laing (Coach) - Matamata Swim Club

2024-2025  REPRESENTATION

IN MEMORIAM

IIn 2024–2025, Swimming Waikato bid farewell to four treasured life 
members whose contributions helped shape our community and our sport. 

We honour the memory of Liz Agnew, Kate Thorn, Barry Kidd, and Jacqueline (Jacqui) 
Stanley, our esteemed Patron, whose dedication, leadership, and love for swimming left 
an enduring legacy.



JESSE REYNOLDS RETIRES
Aquablack #262 and Paralympian #205 Jesse Reynolds (Hamilton Aquatics 
& RPC Waikato) announced his retirement from competitive swimming during 
the recent 2025 Apollo Projects NZ Swimming Championships.
Reynolds has had a decorated career on the 
international stage, having represented his country 
at the highest level for twelve years. Within this time, 
Reynolds competed at three Paralympic Games and 
is a five-time finalist at the level. He represented New 
Zealand at five World Para Swimming Championships 
and swam at two Commonwealth Games, on the Gold 
Coast in 2018 and Birmingham in 2022, where he won a 
silver medal in S9 100m backstroke at the latter. 

Reynolds has loved the opportunity to swim for his 
country at the highest level.

Reynolds was grateful to everyone who has supported 
him throughout his journey in swimming.“I’m super stoked to 
announce my retirement and just wanted to say a massive thank you to everyone who has 
supported me throughout my career. My coaches, having spent a lot of time with Simon Mayne 
and more recently Mat Woofe, as well as my parents, my wife Grace and all of my family 
and friends. I’d also like to thank everyone at Swimming NZ and Paralympics NZ as well. 
Thank you very much for all of your support.”

I’ve had a hell of 
a lot of fun along 

the way, with 
three Paralympic 
Games and two 
Commonwealth 

Games

Words & image extracted from swimmingnz.org
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of excellence, community, and 
passion that has shaped generations 
of swimmers and continues to 
inspire the future of our sport.



Bi-Monthly 
Coach’s 

Breakfasts 

6 x Club 
Presidents 
Meetings  

7 x Have-A-Go
Sessions 

Supported

Annual Club
Workshop

Series 

Waikato
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Lifejacket Hub

Waikato Water 
Safety Strategy
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Performance 

Leading Agency for the 
2023-30 Waikato Water 

Safety Strategy

34
Schools 

supported

8,842
Individual 

Water Safety 
lessons 

provided

205
Teachers received 

Water Safety 
Education 

development

3,184 
Primary school 

children received 
Water Safety 

Education 
developement
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Swimming Waikato 
Championships 

Swimming Waikato 
Junior Championships 

Summer Long Course Meet 

Winter Short Course Meet 

Waikato Secondary Schools 
Championships 

COMPETITIONS
DELIVERED

73
67
57
38

went to NZ Short Course 
Championships

went to Division II 
competition

went to to National Age 
Group Championships 

went to NZ 
Championships
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We extend our heartfelt thanks to all our sponsors and 
supporters—your generosity and commitment make 
everything we do in the swimming community possible.
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Compilation Report
Swim Waikato Incorporated
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Compilation Report to the Directors of Swim Waikato Incorporated.

Scope

On the basis of information provided and in accordance with Service Engagement Standard 2 Compilation of Financial 
Information, we have compiled the financial statements of Swim Waikato Incorporated for the year ended 30 June 2025.

These statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies described in the Statement of Accounting 
Policies.

Responsibilities

The Trustees are solely responsible for the information contained in this financial report and have determined that the 
accounting policies used are appropriate to meet your needs and for the purpose that the financial statements were prepared.

The financial statements were prepared exclusively for your benefit. We do not accept responsibility to any other person for the 
contents of the financial statements.

Disclaimer

We have compiled these financial statements based on information provided which has not been subject to an audit or review 
engagement. Accordingly, we do not accept any responsibility for the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the compiled 
financial information contained in the financial statements. Nor do we accept any liability of any kind whatsoever, including 
liability by reason of negligence, to any person for losses incurred as a result of placing reliance on this financial report.

KPMG Hamilton 

85 Alexandra Street

Hamilton

Dated: 12 September 2025
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Approval of Financial Report
SwimWaikato Incorporated
For the year ended 30 June 2025

The Trustees are pleased to present the approved financial report including the historical financial statements of Swim Waikato
Incorporated for year ended 30 June 2025.

APPROVED

Gavin Ion

Chairman

Date ...16 September 2025..
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Entity Information
SwimWaikato Incorporated
For the year ended 30 June 2025

'Who are we?', 'Why do we exist?'

 

Legal Name of Entity

Swim Waikato Incorporated

Entity Type and Legal Basis

Incorporated Society - Sport and Recreation

Registration Number

CC43375

Physical Address

Sport Waikato Office, Brian Perry Sports House, 51 Akoranga Road, Hamilton 3200

Postal Address

PO Box 46, Hamilton, New Zealand, 3240

Entity's Vision

Everyone Can Swim!

Entity's Purpose or Mission

We exist to inspire participation, to progress competitive excellence and to advance water-safety education. 

Key Priorities

1. Participation Excellence - To significantly grow the number of people of all ages, abilities and backgrounds participating in
swimming and water safety, at all levels. 

2. Competitive Excellence - To drive an efficient, well supported and aligned athlete pathway, that promotes, encourages,
and fosters excellence at all levels. 

3. Partnership Excellence - To foster strong working partnerships with key stakeholders, partners, and funders to support
the delivery of our collective swimming objectives. 

4. Organisational Excellence - To provide strategic governance that promotes the growth of swimming and water safety, and
in which values our staff, volunteers, members, and partners. 

Entity Structure

Swim Waikato Incorporated is an incorporated society that comprises of   a full time Chief Executive, full time Aquatics
Education Manager, full time, Events & Office Support Coordinator, part time Events & Administration Coordinator (currently on
maternity leave) and Recorder (casual). Swimming Waikato is governed by   a  Board comprising currently of six voting members
and one non-voting member. The members of the governing body are as follows:

Board of Trustees: 



Entity Information
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Gavin Ion (Chairperson)

Philip Ponder (Deputy Chairperson)

Anton Barr

Deahnn Tinsley

David Beattie

Angela Bourke

Aaron Alderton (non-voting)

Main Sources of Entity's Cash and Resources

Swim Waikato Incorporated receives it's funding through Regional Swim Meet Fees, Affiliation Fees, Sponsorship Income and
Grants.

Entity's Reliance on Volunteers and Donated Goods or Services

Swim Waikato Incorporated is reliant on volunteers to assist with swimming events.

These volunteers assist with officiating, time keeping, marshalling, providing food for volunteers and staffing the control room. 

Accountants

KPMG - A E Wynne

KPMG Centre 

85 Alexandra Street

Hamilton

Bankers

ASB

Hamilton
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Statement of Service Performance
SwimWaikato Incorporated
For the year ended 30 June 2025

'What did we do?', 'When did we do it?'

Description of Entity's Outcomes

To create strong partnerships, increase participation and improve excellence in performance.

Description and Quantification of SwimWaikato Incorporated's Outputs

DEVELOP PARTICIPATION
EXCELLENCE

 WHATWE OFFER IMPACT

Continue to build on the
numbers of Tamariki
participating in water safety
education in the Waikato.

SwimSafe is a water safety program that delivers
aquatic education professional development to
Year 0-8 teachers and water safety education
Tamariki.

3184 students and 205 teachers received
water safety education support between
2024/25 via our SwimSafe program. Due
to staffing shortages, the numbers were
down on last year. Now we are back to a
full team our numbers will increase.

Develop opportunities for
school aged children to
participate in swimming.

Our HAVE-A-GO program is all about providing an
opportunity for Tamariki to connect with their
local swimming club and to help kick start a
life-long love of swimming.

We had five hundred school-aged children
who registered to attend our Have-A-Go
swimming program at seven different
locations between 2024/25.

Provide an engaging
swimming program for junior
swimmers.

Our Junior XLR8 program is designed to
encourage swimmers to focus on acquiring skills
across all strokes and distances, thus providing a
balanced foundation for our young swimmers.
The program is about ensuring diversity of
swimming and providing a balanced and
long-term attitude to our sport.

We have an increasing number of
swimmers on our Junior XLR8 Program.
We had 113 swimmers achieving an
individual XLR8 Stage in 2024. This was
well up on the previous year.

Support our Technical
Officials

Support is provided through, purchasing
uniforms for our officials (subject to funding), and
providing meals during events.

We have forty-seven active volunteering
officials and are actively working with
presidents on succession planning.

DEVELOP COMPETITIVE
EXCELLENCE

 WHATWE OFFER IMPACT

Monitor membership
statistics to identify
industry trends within our
membership.

An increase in swimmer numbers attending National
meets indicates our swimmer pathway is achieving
positive results. Setting up Have a Go meets around the
region to encourage more people to get into swimming.

Four national meets

attended by Swimming Waikato
representatives.

Provide opportunities to
join Swimming Waikato
regional squads.

We have four different level regional squads to create a
pathway for competitive swimmers and work closely with
their club coaches to enhance their home programs.

We had seventy-three swimmers
qualify and become members of
our squads in 2024/2025



Statement of Service Performance

Performance Report Swim Waikato Incorporated                                                                                                                                                                                                               Page 8 of 17

International
representation &
Achievements.

Swimmers, coaches were selected to represent New
Zealand at the Paralympics in Paris, the World Short
Course Championships in Budapest, the RPC Squad went
to Australian Age and Open Championships, and  
representatives on the NZ team at the tri-series as well as
the Junior Open Water Championship held in Italy.

Seventeen Swimming Waikato
region swimmers were selected to
represent New Zealand at these
international meets plus two
coaches.

 

 

DEVELOP PARTNERSHIP
EXCELLENCE

 WHATWE OFFER IMPACT

Improve communication with
Clubs to support their delivery
of swimming.

Bi-monthly Club Presidents meetings ensure our
competitive clubs are kept informed of all
swimming news and have a regular information
sharing opportunity.

Six meetings a year.

Facebook, Instagram page and website
are updated regularly.

Online workshops held to make sure our
clubs new committees understand
requirements to run a club.

Waikato Water Safety Strategy
2023-30

Swimming Waikato are proud partners of the
Waikato Regional Water Safety Strategy and are
committed to working collectively to lower the
rate of preventable drownings in our region.

Collective commitment to zero
preventable drownings by 2030. We now
have two lifejacket hubs and working on
opening a third later this year.

 

DEVELOP ORGANISATIONAL
EXCELLENCE

 

 WHATWE OFFER IMPACT

Increase Funding Diversity. With a growing number of community
driven programs, we were able to grow
the number of available funding
supporters and partners.

Increase in available community programs
such as SwimSafe and Have-A-Go events.

Continue to Provide Organisational
Support.

We continue to provide continued
organisational support to our Member
Clubs, ensuring they operate healthy and
successful Clubs.

Healthy and successful clubs are likely to
attract more members, boosting overall
participation and engagement.

Continue to Focus on Providing
Safe Environments to Participate in
Swimming.

 

We increased our support for our Clubs
with the inclusion of our dedicated
Member Protection Advisor.

The role of Swimming Waikato’s MPA is to
support the individual or club through a
member protection complaint process by
offering expert advice and support.



This statement has been prepared without conducting an audit or review engagement, and should be read in conjunction with the attached
Compilation Report.
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Statement of Financial Performance
SwimWaikato Incorporated
For the year ended 30 June 2025

'Howwas it funded?' and 'What did it cost?'

NOTES 2025 2024

Revenue
Donations, koha, bequests and other general fundraising activities 1 18,267 24,219

General grants 1 369,089 497,396

Membership fees and subscriptions 1 31,287 29,917

Interest, dividends and other investment revenue 1 5,928 6,570

Other revenue 1 78,116 72,830

Total Revenue 502,687 630,932

Expenses
Employee remuneration and other related expenses 2 277,952 260,274

Other expenses related to service delivery 2 192,444 267,941

Other expenses 2 72,280 49,388

Total Expenses 542,675 577,603

Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year (39,988) 53,329



This statement has been prepared without conducting an audit or review engagement, and should be read in conjunction with the attached
Compilation Report.
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Statement of Financial Position
SwimWaikato Incorporated
As at 30 June 2025

'What the entity owns?' and 'What the entity owes?'

 

NOTES 30 JUN 2025 30 JUN 2024

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and short-term deposits 3 157,231 207,493

Debtors and prepayments 3 2,899 4,790

Other current assets 3 110,772 100,125
Total Current Assets 270,902 312,407

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 5 73,664 81,307
Total Non-Current Assets 73,664 81,307

Total Assets 344,566 393,715

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Creditors and accrued expenses 4 15,821 36,820

Deferred revenue 4 235,466 223,627
Total Current Liabilities 251,286 260,447

Total Liabilities 251,286 260,447

Total Assets less Total Liabilities (Net Assets) 93,280 133,268

Accumulated Funds
Accumulated surpluses (or deficits) 6 55,269 95,257

Reserves 6 38,011 38,011

Total Accumulated Funds 93,280 133,268
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Statement of Cash Flows
SwimWaikato Incorporated
For the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024

Cash Flows
Cash Flows from operating activities

Operating receipts (money deposited into the bank account)
Donations, koha, bequests and other general fundraising activities 20,405 22,912

General grants 380,928 497,396

Membership fees and subscriptions 31,287 30,285

Interest, dividends, and other investment income 6,185 6,570

Other revenue 61,930 72,241
Total Operating receipts (money deposited into the bank account)] 500,735 629,404

Operating payments (money withdrawn from the bank account)
Employee remuneration and other related expenses (277,952) (257,274)

Other expenses related to service delivery (196,537) (255,061)

Other expenses (52,762) (49,388)

GST paid (6,424) (4,906)
Total Operating payments (money withdrawn from the bank account) (533,675) (566,629)

Total Cash Flows from operating activities (32,940) 62,775

Cash Flows from Other Activities

Payments from other activities
Payments to purchase property, plant and equipment (11,875) (43,138)

Payments to purchase investments (5,447) (4,756)
Total Payments from other activities (17,322) (47,894)

Total Cash Flows from Other Activities (17,322) (47,894)

Bank Accounts and Cash

Bank Accounts and Cash
Opening cash 207,491 14,881

Net change in cash for period (50,262) 192,610
Total Bank Accounts and Cash 157,229 207,491
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Statement of Accounting Policies
SwimWaikato Incorporated
For the year ended 30 June 2025

'How did we do our accounting?'

Basis of Preparation

The entity is permitted by law to apply the Tier 3 (NFP) Standard issued by the External Reporting Board (XRB) and has elected to
do so. A PBE may apply the standard if it does not have public accountability and has total annual expenses less than or equal to
$5,000,000. All transactions in the Performance Report are reported using the accrual basis of accounting. The Performance
Report is prepared under the assumption that the entity will continue to operate in the foreseeable future.

Goods and Services Tax (GST)

The entity is registered for GST. All amounts are stated exclusive of goods and services tax (GST) except for accounts payable and
accounts receivable which are stated inclusive of GST.

Income Tax

Swim Waikato Incorporated is wholly exempt from New Zealand income tax having fully complied with all statutory conditions
for these exemptions.

Bank Accounts and Cash

Bank accounts and cash in the Statement of Cash Flows comprise cash balances and bank balances (including short term
deposits) with original maturities of 90 days or less.

Changes in Accounting Policies

There have been no changes in accounting policies. Policies have been applied on a consistent basis with those of the previous
reporting period.
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Notes to the Performance Report
SwimWaikato Incorporated
For the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024

1. Analysis of Revenue
Donations, koha, bequests and other general fundraising activities

BlueFloat Energy 7,095 7,905

Donations - 488

Functions Awards Evening 2,954 3,349

Sponsorship Deloitte - 3,000

Sponsorship One Electrical 3,000 6,000

Sponsorship Teamline 5,217 3,478
Total Donations, koha, bequests and other general fundraising activities 18,267 24,219

General grants
Grant - Bobby Foundation 7,000 5,000

Grant - DPA 10,000 -

Grant - Gallagher Trust - 2,538

Grant - Glenice and John Gallagher Foundation - 42,115

Grant - Grass Roots Trust 55,840 60,000

Grant - Lion Foundation 40,295 47,833

Grant - New Zealand Lottery 22,544 37,367

Grant - NZCT 2,500 2,500

Grant - Sport Waikato Tu Manawa Fund 87,388 118,813

Grant - Trust Waikato 29,000 29,000

Grant - WEL Energy 72,500 65,000

Grant - WSNZ 42,023 87,229
Total General grants 369,089 497,396

Membership fees and subscriptions
Affiliation - Recreational 471 99

Affiliations - Swim Waikato - Clubs 4,531 4,565

Affiliations Swim Waikato - Club swimmers - 9,943

Affiliations Swim Waikato - Competitive 22,421 11,225

Affiliatons Swim Waikato - LTS 3,864 4,085
Total Membership fees and subscriptions 31,287 29,917

Interest, dividends and other investment revenue
Interest Income 5,928 6,570
Total Interest, dividends and other investment revenue 5,928 6,570

Other revenue
Equipment Hireage 670 1,874

Sundry Income 49 -

Swim Safe income 3,191 500

Waikato Swim Meet Income 74,207 70,456
Total Other revenue 78,116 72,830



Notes to the Performance Report
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2025 2024

2. Analysis of Expenses
Employee remuneration and other related expenses

Administrator Salary/Service Fee 7,851 7,200

Representation Waikato Travel International Coach Costs Aust Age 2,679 3,000

Salaries 267,423 250,074
Total Employee remuneration and other related expenses 277,952 260,274

Other expenses related to service delivery
Admin fee - WS program 27,156 22,194

Advertising/Marketing 1,580 755

Click up software Swim Safe 482 -

Freight & Courier 245 207

Functions AGM Costs - 600

Functions Awards Evening Costs 10,673 6,854

Have a Go events 3,118 7,288

Lifejacket Hub 6 -

Meetings & Workshops 685 808

Motor vehicle expenses 9,006 12,682

New Equipment Under $1000.00 - 1,071

Operational Employment Expenses - 373

Printing and Stationery 180 2,212

Printing and Stationery - WS 1,383 600

RDP - WRPC (23) 1,827

RDP Squad Lead Travel 823 -

Repairs and Maintenance Equipment 3,439 741

Swim Safe Program Expenses 87,747 162,918

Scholarships Officials 550 1,674

SNZ Affiliation Fee 49 (390)

Software Licenses 4,441 5,325

Sponsor expenses 337 1,016

Staff Training and Development - 586

Stripe Fees 26 2

Sundry Expenses 983 879

Swim Meet Expenses 37,273 37,401

Technical Costs 2,220 -

Travel expenses - AEM 65 320
Total Other expenses related to service delivery 192,444 267,941

Other expenses
ACC Levies 1,466 1,613

Accountancy & Audit Fee 3,709 4,801

Accounting and audit fee - WS 1,588 800

Bank Fees 156 86

CEO Meeting expenses 1,015 1,046

CEO National meet expenses 70 301

Notes to the Performance Report
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CEO Travel and Accommodation - 356

CEO Uniform costs - 499

Depreciation 19,518 17,087

Gain/Loss on Fixed Assets - 69

Insurance 9,407 7,901

Legal expenses 17,660 -

Office Rental 6,371 6,684

Office rental and storage - WS 6,268 2,568

Telephone 2,403 2,394

Telephone- AEM 550 650

Website Design & Costs 2,100 2,532
Total Other expenses 72,280 49,388

2025 2024

3. Analysis of Assets
Cash and short-term deposits

ASB Cheque 110,146 156,255

ASB Credit Card DW - (879)

ASB Regional Performance Centre (RPC) 12,033 5,797

ASB Saver 50 (Gen) 30,979 40,837

ASB Saver 51 (Equip) 4,734 4,652

ASB Visa AH - 831

Visa - Angeline (661) -
Total Cash and short-term deposits 157,231 207,493

Debtors and prepayments
Accounts receivable 2,899 4,790
Total Debtors and prepayments 2,899 4,790

Other current assets
Accrued interest 615 873

ASB term deposit 100,240 94,792

GST 9,916 4,461
Total Other current assets 110,772 100,125

2025 2024

4. Analysis of Liabilities
Creditors and accrued expenses

Accounts payable 8,552 6,215

Income received in advance - 16,186

Sundry creditors 7,268 14,419
Total Creditors and accrued expenses 15,821 36,820

Deferred revenue



Notes to the Performance Report
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Grants Unspent 235,466 223,627
Total Deferred revenue 235,466 223,627

2025 2024

5. Property, Plant and Equipment
Furniture and Fittings

Opening Balance 694 867

Less accumulated depreciation on Furniture and Fittings (139) (173)
Total Furniture and Fittings 555 694

Motor Vehicles
Opening Balance 51,513 20,071

Motor Vehicles - 28,767

Less accumulated depreciation on motor vehicles (10,302) 2,675
Total Motor Vehicles 41,210 51,513

Office Equipment
Opening Balance 3,045 2,347

Office Equipment 1,750 1,782

Less accumulated depreciation on Office Equipment (1,772) (1,083)
Total Office Equipment 3,023 3,045

Plant and Equipment
Opening Balance 26,056 32,041

Plant and Equipment 10,125 2,650

Less accumulated depreciation on Plant and Equipment (7,305) (8,635)
Total Plant and Equipment 28,876 26,056

Total Property, Plant and Equipment 73,664 81,307

2025 2024

6. Accumulated Funds
Accumulated Funds

Opening Balance 133,268 79,939

Accumulated surpluses or (deficits) (39,988) 53,329
Total Accumulated Funds 93,280 133,268

Total Accumulated Funds 93,280 133,268

2025 2024

7. Breakdown of Reserves
Reserves

Equipment Reserves 29,815 29,815

General Reserves 8,196 8,196
Total Reserves 38,011 38,011



Notes to the Performance Report
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8. Contingencies

There are no contingencies that have not been provided for in the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 (2024:
$nil).

9. Deferred Revenue

 

  Deferred Amount

Description Purpose and nature of the
documented expectations over
future use

Date documented
expectations are
expected to be satisfied

Original
Amount
$

Current
year
$

Last year
$

Lion
Foundation    

Salary CEO 31/05/2026 50,000 41,000 31,295

NZCT Salaries N/A - - 2,500 

Grassroots Trust Salaries and Office Rent 5/10/2025 55,000 9,160  10,000

WEL Energy Trust Salaries and Operational Cost
SwimSafe

29/05/2026 75,000 75,000 72,500

Sport NZ
Tu Manawa Fund

Delivery of SwimSafe Programme 17/05/2026  95,000 64,886  57,271 

NZ Lottery Delivery of SwimSafe Programme 5/12/2025
7/02/2026

25,000 44,272 41,816 

Sport Waikato  Delivery of Swim Programme N/A - 1,148 1,148

Blue Float Sponsorship of Have a Go
Programme

N/A 15,000 -  7,097

Total 315,000 235,466 223,627

10. Ability to Continue Operating

Swim Waikato Incorporated intends to continue operating past the next 12 months. 
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